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Annexure-1 of Item No.1 (1-1345) 

112
th

 CC Meeting (10.6.2021) 
 

1. The decision of the PCI are as under. 

2. It is decided that decisions are subject to following conditions. 

a) the consent of affiliation of the Examining Authority and NOC of the State Government 

(as applicable) should be available with the institution. 

b) the institution should have a legal entity status on the date of application to PCI and NOC 

of the State Government and consent of affiliation of Examining Authority (as applicable 

)shall be in the name of legal entity. 

c) They shall produce records of their legal entity and the land and building documents to 

substantiate their claims. 

d) Wherever needed inspections will be carried out subsequently and if the facts claimed by 

the institution are found false, the PCI may change or withdraw the approval. 

e) Any approval granted by the PCI beyond 2021-2022 academic session will stand but will 

be considered year on year basis based on the information submitted by institution in 

online SIF. 

f) Wherever required, institution shall furnish additional information as sought by the PCI 

from time to time. 

g) The request for raise in admissions for D.Pharm course beyond 60 intake is not 

considered as per the policy of the council. 

h) Regarding M.Pharm seats, it was noted that 110 Central Council in its meeting held on 

11th December, 2020 under item No.273 decided as under - 

i) 12 specialties / subjects are prescribed in which M.Pharm can be conducted. (Ref: 

Reguation-9., Appendix-A of M.Pharm Regulations). 

ii) maximum 15 seats per specialization are sanctioned by PCI (Ref: Regulation-23.(1) of 

M.Pharm Regulations) 

Further as per the statutory provisions of M.Pharm Regulations, the ratio of 

recognized Post-Graduate teacher to number of students to be admitted for the 

M.Pharm course shall be 1:3. 

iii) as per the procedure in vogue, the institution applies in SIF for number of seats per 

specialization / raise in admission in case number of seats sanctioned by PCI are less 

than 15. 

iv) In view of above statutory provisions of the M.Pharm Regulations, it was  decided that 

in case institution has the prescribed teaching staff with prescribed experience as per 

³7KH 0DVWHU RI 3KDUPDF\ (0.3KDUP) &RXUVH 5HJXODWLRQV, 2014´,   3&, VKDOO VDQFWLRQ 

number  of  admissions  per  M.Pharm  specialization  based  on  availability  of  the 

WHDFKLQJ  VWDII  LUUHVSHFWLYH  RI   LQVWLWXWLRQ¶V  UHTXHVW   LQ   6,).     +RZHYHU,   XQGHU   QR 

circumstances more than 15 students per specialization shall be sanctioned. 

In view of above, M.Pharm seats are decided accordingly. 

v) The institution shall not make any admission to the increased intake sanctioned by PCI 

without affiliation of the Examining Authority for raise in admission. 

3. 7KH DERYH FRQGLWLRQV EH DOVR FRQYH\HG WR LQGLYLGXDO LQVWLWXWLRQ WKURXJK WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ¶V GDVK 

board. 
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Item.No. Institute Name/ ID 112 CC (10.6.2021) Decision Examining Authority/ 

Hospital 

 
 

1073/ 

UP-477 / 

2021- 

2022 

Azad College of 

Pharmacy Nil, Azamgarh 

Varanasi Highway, 

Miyapur Basdeva, 

Azamgarh, 276202 / PCI 

± 3841 

Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 

2021-2022 academic session for 60 

admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course. 

D.Pharm 

Uttar Pradesh Board of 

Technical Education 

Guru Govind Singh 

Marg Lucknow 

Uttar Pradesh. 

1074/ 

UP-482 / 

2021- 

2022 

Ram Teerath College of 

Pharmacy Nawada, 

Bulandshahar Road, 

Nawada, Hapur, 245101 / 

PCI ± 3830 

Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 

2021-2022 academic session for 60 

admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course. 

D.Pharm 

Uttar Pradesh Board of 

Technical Education 

Guru Govind Singh 

Marg Lucknow 

Uttar Pradesh. 

1075/ 

UP-484 / 

2021- 

2022 

Vivekanand College of 

Pharmacy, Chandpur - 

Budaun road , village- 

mirazapur bela ,Post- 

Darbara, Chandpur 

Bijnor ,U.P., Bijnor, 

246725 / PCI ± 3828 

Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 

2021-2022 academic session for 60 

admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course. 

D.Pharm 

Uttar Pradesh Board of 

Technical Education 

Guru Govind Singh 

Marg Lucknow 

Uttar Pradesh. 

1076/ 

UP-486 / 

2021- 

2022 

Suman Prakash 

Mahavidhyalya 1, Etah 

Shikohabad Road, Nagla 

Dheer, Firozabad, 

283130/ 

PCI ± 3824 

Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 

2021-2022 academic session for 60 

admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course. 

D.Pharm 

Uttar Pradesh Board of 

Technical Education 

Guru Govind Singh 

Marg Lucknow 

Uttar Pradesh. 

1077/ 

UP-487 / 

2021- 

2022 

Habibi Institute of 

Higher Education 1112, 

Dingarpur Kundarki 

Road, Gurer, 

Moradabad, 244301/ 

PCI ± 3821 

Granted approval from 2019-2020 

to 2021-2022 academic session for 

60 admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm 

course. 

D.Pharm 

The Secretary 

Uttar Pradesh Board 

of Technical 

Education Guru 

Govind Singh Marg 

Lucknow 

Uttar Pradesh. 

 


