<u>Annexure-1 of Item No.1 (1-1345)</u> <u>112th CC Meeting (10.6.2021)</u>

- 1. The decision of the PCI are as under.
- 2. It is decided that decisions are subject to following conditions.
 - a) the consent of affiliation of the Examining Authority and NOC of the State Government (as applicable) should be available with the institution.
 - b) the institution should have a legal entity status on the date of application to PCI and NOC of the State Government and consent of affiliation of Examining Authority (as applicable)shall be in the name of legal entity.
 - c) They shall produce records of their legal entity and the land and building documents to substantiate their claims.
 - d) Wherever needed inspections will be carried out subsequently and if the facts claimed by the institution are found false, the PCI may change or withdraw the approval.
 - e) Any approval granted by the PCI beyond 2021-2022 academic session will stand but will be considered year on year basis based on the information submitted by institution in online SIF.
 - f) Wherever required, institution shall furnish additional information as sought by the PCI from time to time.
 - g) The request for raise in admissions for D.Pharm course beyond 60 intake is not considered as per the policy of the council.
 - h) Regarding M.Pharm seats, it was noted that 110 Central Council in its meeting held on <u>11th December, 2020 under item No.273 decided as under</u>
 - i) 12 specialties / subjects are prescribed in which M.Pharm can be conducted. (Ref: Reguation-9., Appendix-A of M.Pharm Regulations).
 - ii) maximum 15 seats per specialization are sanctioned by PCI (Ref: Regulation-23.(1) of M.Pharm Regulations)

Further as per the statutory provisions of M.Pharm Regulations, the ratio of recognized Post-Graduate teacher to number of students to be admitted for the M.Pharm course shall be 1:3.

- iii)as per the procedure in vogue, the institution applies in SIF for number of seats per specialization / raise in admission in case number of seats sanctioned by PCI are less than 15.
- iv) In view of above statutory provisions of the M.Pharm Regulations, it was decided that in case institution has the prescribed teaching staff with prescribed experience as per ³7KH 0DVWHU RI 3KDUPDF\ (0.3KDUP) &RXUVH 5HJX0DWLRQV, 2014⁻, 3&, VKD00 VDQFWLRQ number of admissions per M.Pharm specialization based on availability of the WHDFKLQJ VWDII LUUHVSHFWLYH RI LQVWLWXWLRQ¶V UHTXHVW LQ 6,). +RZHYHU, XQGHU QR circumstances more than 15 students per specialization shall be sanctioned.

In view of above, M.Pharm seats are decided accordingly.

- v) The institution shall not make any admission to the increased intake sanctioned by PCI without affiliation of the Examining Authority for raise in admission.
- 3. 7KH DERYH FRQGLWLRQV EH DOVR FRQYH\HG WR LQGLYLGXDO LQVWLWXWLRQ WKURXJK WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ¶V GDVK board.

Item.No.	Institute Name/ ID	112 CC (10.6.2021) Decision	Examining Authority/
			Hospital

1073/ UP-477 / 2021- 2022	Azad College of Pharmacy Nil, Azamgarh Varanasi Highway, Miyapur Basdeva, Azamgarh, 276202 / PCI ± 3841	Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 2021-2022 academic session for 60 admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course.	D.Pharm Uttar Pradesh Board of Technical Education Guru Govind Singh Marg Lucknow Uttar Pradesh.
1074/ UP-482 / 2021- 2022	Ram Teerath College of Pharmacy Nawada, Bulandshahar Road, Nawada, Hapur, 245101 / PCI ± 3830	Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 2021-2022 academic session for 60 admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course.	D.Pharm Uttar Pradesh Board of Technical Education Guru Govind Singh Marg Lucknow Uttar Pradesh.
1075/ UP-484 / 2021- 2022	Vivekanand College of Pharmacy, Chandpur - Budaun road , village- mirazapur bela ,Post- Darbara, Chandpur Bijnor ,U.P., Bijnor, 246725 / PCI ± 3828	Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 2021-2022 academic session for 60 admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course.	D.Pharm Uttar Pradesh Board of Technical Education Guru Govind Singh Marg Lucknow Uttar Pradesh.
1076/ UP-486 / 2021- 2022	Suman Prakash Mahavidhyalya 1, Etah Shikohabad Road, Nagla Dheer, Firozabad, 283130/ PCI ± 3824	Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 2021-2022 academic session for 60 admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course.	D.Pharm Uttar Pradesh Board of Technical Education Guru Govind Singh Marg Lucknow Uttar Pradesh.
1077/ UP-487 / 2021- 2022	Habibi Institute of Higher Education 1112, Dingarpur Kundarki Road, Gurer, Moradabad, 244301/ PCI ± 3821	Granted approval from 2019-2020 to 2021-2022 academic session for 60 admissions u/s 12 for D.Pharm course.	D.Pharm The Secretary Uttar Pradesh Board of Technical Education Guru Govind Singh Marg Lucknow Uttar Pradesh.